
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Date and Time :- Tuesday 2 November 2021 at 1.30 p.m. 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 

Membership:- Councillors Atkin, Barley, Burnett, Cowen, Ellis, Havard, 
Keenan, Khan, Jones, McNeely, Mills, Miro, Pitchley, 
Reynolds, Sansome, Tinsley, Whomersley, Wyatt (Chair). 
 
Co-opted Members:-   Mrs. K. Bacon, Mrs. M. Jacques. 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting 
. 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 September 2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 
September 2021 as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 
 

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 

6. Thriving Neighbourhoods - Annual Report (Pages 7 - 14) 
  

To receive an annual report in respect of Thriving Neighbourhoods. 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


7. Progress on Library Strategy and Action Plan (Pages 15 - 76) 
 

 To receive an update report in respect of progress and actions against the 
Library Strategy. 
 

8. Work Programme Update (Pages 77 - 84) 
 

 To receive an update in respect of the scrutiny work programme for the 
2021/22 municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business  
  

To consider any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as 
a matter of urgency. 
 

10. Date and time of the next meeting (Page 85) 
  

The next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission will take place 
on 14 December 2021, commencing at 1.30 pm in Rotherham Town Hall. 

 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 07/09/21  

 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 7 September 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Barley, Burnett, Cowen, 
Ellis, Havard, Jones, Keenan, Khan, McNeely, Mills, Pitchley, Reynolds, Sansome 
and Tinsley. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miro and Whomersley.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
18.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2021  

 
 Resolved:- 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

19.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Cllr Burnett declared a personal interest related to Flooding Alleviation 
based on his attendance as a Ward Councillor at a separate meeting in 
respect of flooding concerns within the Ward.  
 
Cllr Tinsley declared a personal interest in respect of the Bereavement 
Services update based on his previous meeting with representatives of 
Dignity, Ltd. during his work as a Ward Councillor. 
 

20.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no members of the public or 
representatives of media organisations present at the meeting and there 
were no questions in respect of matters on the agenda.  
 

21.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press or public from the meeting.  
 

22.    FLOODING ALLEVIATION UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to an update report in respect of flooding 
alleviation and defence projects throughout the Borough. The report 
included updates on progress of construction of flood defences at specific 
locations in the borough as well as projected work and funding 
timescales. Information regarding recent event responses was also 
provided as part of the update. 
 

 Page 3 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 07/09/21  
 
 

 

In discussion, Members requested clarification of the rationale for the 
concurrent working at 6 priority sites rather than identifying and prioritising 
smaller projects that can be completed based on the funding currently 
available. Officers offered clarification regarding how projects are 
prioritised and offered the rationale that no part of the Borough is being 
left behind whilst others are being protected. This is the reasoning behind 
the concurrent project approach.  
 
Members requested assurances that gullies are being properly 
maintained. The response from officers noted the figures and frequency of 
maintenance of all gullies and drains in the Borough, with gullies and 
drains in high flood risk areas receiving additional monitoring. 
 
Members requested assurances that Borough residents have recourse 
when encountering difficulties applying for insurance. The response from 
officers noted that as flood defences are installed, the service provides 
statements to insurance companies upon request which reflect the 
updated situation at the property location. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That the next update be brought in 12 months’ time to include 

information in respect of progress with canal barriers and the pilot 

communications initiative. 

 
23.    COLD HOMES  

 
 Consideration was given to a report regarding fuel poverty and home fuel 

efficiency, representing the first time this topic has been considered at 
scrutiny. Heat loss was described as one of the significant challenges for 
housing services which affects many families across the borough. The 
presentation provided information about the retrofits and energy 
conserving solutions that have been implemented across the Borough to 
tackle heat loss and promote fuel efficiency especially in areas of severe 
deprivation.  
 
In discussion, Members requested assurances that the most up to date 
data and ward boundaries would be reflected in a future update on this 
topic. The response from officers noted the challenges to data collection 
presented by the pandemic and offered assurances that updated maps 
would be used in future presentations. 
 
More details were requested regarding private landlords’ response to heat 
loss. The response from officers noted the work with private landlords and 
the various resources that renters and homeowners can apply for as they 
seek to retrofit their properties.  

Page 4



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 07/09/21  

 

 

Further information was requested in respect of the several households 
which have elected to retain coal heating. Officers offered these details 
outside the meeting. 
 
Members also expressed concern for families who will be experiencing 
fuel poverty in the months to come and requested information about how 
these families are identified and assisted to access the support they need. 
The response from officers noted that when fuel poverty is identified, that 
officers liaise with Public Health officers to address the need. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the next update be submitted in 12 months’ time, to include 

the latest ward data. 

2. That a toolkit of available resources, schemes and grants 

supporting energy efficient upgrades and retrofits be provided to 

Members with a view to sharing these widely and encouraging 

Borough residents to apply. 

3. That a clear action plan be developed in liaison with the Director of 

Public Health to identify residents who are experiencing fuel 

poverty and assist them in accessing support. 

 
24.    BEREAVEMENT SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT  

 
 Consideration was given to an update report including annual 

performance information regarding the contract with Dignity, Ltd. The 
report highlighted exceptions and provided information around land use 
as well as timelines for upcoming steps including consultation plans.  
 
In discussion, Members requested further clarification around provision of 
environmentally friendly burials. The response from officers noted that the 
interest in environmentally friendly burials was very occasional and that a 
suitable site had been identified.  
 
Members also expressed interest in more information around the 
upcoming consultation with professionals. The response from officers 
noted the intention to conduct this consultation, the results of which would 
be taken on board and learning reported back at the next update. 
 
Members sought more details around the process by which Bereavement 
Services officers monitor the standards to which the contract is being 
fulfilled. The response from officers noted that there were regular reports 
from the contractor which were then followed up with quarterly site visits 
by the officers, who performed visual checks. Any concerns around 
compliance were then addressed with staff members to ensure 
compliance.  

Page 5



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 07/09/21  
 
 

 

Resolved:- 
 

1. That the update and annual report be noted.  

2. That the next annual report be submitted in 12 months’ time, to 

include information in respect of engagement with professionals, 

including clergy and providers.  

3. That the forthcoming five-year plan for maintenance be circulated 

upon availability. 

 
25.    WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
 Resolved:- 

 
1. That the updated work programme be approved.  

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor in 

consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair to make changes to the 

schedule of work as appropriate between meetings, reporting any 

changes back to the next meeting for endorsement. 

26.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
consideration.  
 

27.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair announced that the next meeting of the Improving Places 
Select Commission will take place on 2 November commencing at 1.30 
pm. 
 

 
  

Page 6



 

Select report type 
Improving Places Select Commission 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Improving Places Select Commission – 02 November 2021 
 
Report Title 
Thriving Neighbourhoods Annual Report 2020/21 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s) 
Martin Hughes, Head of Neighbourhoods 
martin.hughes@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide 
 
Report Summary 
Progress on the delivery of the Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy and the 
Neighbourhood Working model 
 
Recommendations 
Note the progress of the delivery of the Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy and the 
Neighbourhood Working model 
 
List of Appendices Included 
None 
 
Background Papers 
Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy 2018-2025 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
No 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 8 
 

Thriving Neighbourhoods Annual Report 2020/21 
  
1. Background 
  
1.1 Cabinet approved the Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy (2018-2025) in 

November 2018 following the introduction of the new Neighbourhood Working 
model in May 2017.  
 

1.2 The Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy aims to put communities at the heart of 
everything we do and to make people healthier, happier, safer and proud by:  

 Working with communities on the things that matter to them 

 Listening and working together to make a difference 

 Supporting people from different backgrounds to get on well together 
 

1.3 This is the fourth annual report to be presented to the Improving Places Select 
Commission and covers the municipal year from May 2020 to May 2021. 

 
2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 The delivery of the Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy is constructed around 5 

themes:  

 Engage & Develop the Workforce 

 Councillors as Community Leaders 

 Communication & Engagement 

 Asset Based Community Development 

 Integrated Place Based Working, which includes collaborative working 
with our Parish Councils 

 
2.2 Like with all public services, 2020/21 has been a unique and challenging year. 

From March to Autumn 2020 the Neighbourhoods Team were heavily involved 
in the Council’s response to the COVID19 pandemic. Initially setting up and 
running the Community Hub and latterly a key service in outbreak management 
and promoting vaccinations amongst various communities. Despite this the 
Neighbourhoods Team still delivered on its core business and supported ward 
members who were serving an extra year in office following the postponement 
of the May 2020 elections. 
 

2.3 Engage and Develop the Workforce –  
Ensuring the Thriving Neighbourhoods strategy and Neighbourhood working as 

an approach is embedded and understood across the Council and partner 

organisations. 

 
2.3.1 Year Ahead Plan (2020/21) 

Thriving Neighbourhoods is one of the five themes and includes activity 
around –  

 Communities are at the heart of everything we do 

 Democratic arrangements are open, transparent and accountable 

 Vulnerable residents affected by Covid-19 are supported by the council 

 Rotherham residents, VCS organisations and businesses use the
[...]
er 
bulletins of this nature. 

 
2.5.3 Community engagement – community meetings and events were obviously 

impacted by the pandemic.  The main engagement activity was based around 
the pandemic. The Neighbourhoods Team lead on engagement with 
communities and community groups in relation to public health messages, 
local outbreaks, vaccinations, etc 

 
2.6 Asset Based Community Development 

 
2.6.1 Support for community organisations – 150 community groups were 

supported directly by the Neighbourhoods Team in 2020/21. Again, this was 
much lower than in previous years due community groups not operating 
during the pandemic. 18 new organisations were established, the majority of 
which were in response to the pandemic. 
 

2.6.2 Response to COVID19 Pandemic - Rotherham benefitted from having an 
established neighbourhood working model and excellent relationships with its 
VCS partners when it needed to respond to the COVID19 pandemic. Building 
on local assets, the Neighbourhoods Team and ward members worked 
alongside the VCS sector – 

 Rotherham Community Hub – worked with up to 430 community 
organisations, Parish Councils and local businesses to provide support to 
those who needed it across our communities. The evaluation of the 
Community Hub identified the importance of asset-based approaches and 
how the relationship between the Council and VCS had strengthened as a 
result of this joint working. 

 Rotherham Heroes volunteer programme – received 1,286 offers of 
support from individuals. This led to the recruitment of three temporary 
Volunteer Co-ordinators to support the programme and to develop the 

Page 10

https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/homepage/232/ward-reports
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/homepage/232/ward-reports


 

Page 5 of 8 
 

Council’s future approach to supporting volunteers. An Evaluation of the 
Rotherham Heroes programme was completed in April 2021. 

 Humanitarian & Community Group – regular dialogue with VCS 
infrastructure / umb
[...]
mes relating to Vulnerable Adults and Children and Young People. 
 

9.2 The ward plans and priorities published online illustrate that ward members are 
targeting activity and resources towards Vulnerable Adults and Children and 
Young People. During 202/21 there was an increased focus on support for 
Vulnerable Adults as a result of the pandemic. 

 
9.3 The Rotherham Heroes continue to support Vulnerable People within 

communities. 
 
10. Equalities and Human Rights Advice and Implications 
 
10.1 The neighbourhood working model enables the Council to respond to the 

specific needs of Rotherham’s increasingly diverse communities.  Engagement 
with residents takes into account the assets and needs of different communities 
of interest, which differ in each neighbourhood and ward. Neighbourhood 
working allows the flexibility to respond to these needs. 

Page 12



 

Page 7 of 8 
 

 
10.2 The ward plans and ward budget allocations published online illustrate that 

ward members have targeted activity and resources toward communities with 
protected characteristics. The introduction of community impact assessments 
linked to the future ward plans and ward budgets will assist in measuring 
impact going forward 

 
11. Implications for CO2 Emissions and Climate Change 

 
11.1 There are few implications other than the potential for ward plans to have a 

specific ward priority around air quality and climate change. This would lead to 
projects and awareness raising that would contribute to tackling this agenda. 

 
12. Implications for Partners 
 
12.1 Multi-agency working referred to in sections 2.7 of this report illustrates the 

importance of partners (in the public, voluntary and private sector) and Parish 
Councils in the delivery of the Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy. The ward 
plans are informed by the experience and intelligence from these partners 
which encourages the establishment of shared priorities and goals.   

 
13. Risks and Mitigation 
 
13.1
[...]
sion and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Paul Woodcock, Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment 

Report Author(s) 
Zoe Oxley, Acting Assistant Director, Culture, Sport and Tourism 

01709 334283 or zoe.oxley@rotherham.gov.uk 

Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  

Report Summary 
This report updates the Improving Places Select Commission of the progress made 
against the Library Strategy 2021-2026 and the associated action plan which was 
approved by Council on the 11th November 2020. The report sets out how the Strategy 
and new service offer is enabling the Council to fulfil its statutory duty under the Public 
Library Act and meet the needs of the community through the delivery of the Libraries 
and Neighbourhood Hubs Service.   

Recommendations 
1. Note the progress made against the Library Strategy 2021-2026 and the action plan. 
2. Note the progress made on the development of the new Central Library 
3. Note the progress made on the transfer of Brinsworth Library to Brinsworth Parish 

Council  
4. Note the progress made on the relocation of Thurcroft Library from Thurcroft Junior 

Academy to the Gordon Bennett Memorial Hall site utilising the approved libraries 
capital allocated. 

5. Note the progress made on the implementation of self-service technology in order 
for customers to access library sites independently. 

6. Note the impact that Covid-19 has had on the Library and Neighbourhood Hubs 
service. 

List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1  Action Plan for Rotherham Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs 2020-2022 
Appendix 2 Equalities Impact Assessment  
Appendix 3 Carbon Impact Assessment  

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 19 

 

Background Papers 
Rotherham Library Strategy 2021-2026 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
No 

Council Approval Required 
No 

Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 

Page 16



 

Page 3 of 19 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1 Following approval from Council on the 11th November 2020, the Libraries 

and Neighbourhood Hubs Service launched the new five-year Library Strategy 
2021-2026. The strategy was formed following extensive consultation and 
engagement with Rotherham residents to ensure that the future service 
delivery model was aligned to the needs of local communities. 

 
1.2 An Action Plan was also produced to set out how the Libraries and 

Neighbourhood Hubs Service would deliver against the new Strategy in 2020-
2022, taking into account the findings of the Equalities Impact Assessment 
and Assessment of Local Need. 

1.3 This updated report is intended to review the key actions detailed within the 
Strategy and report on the current service position and significant 
achievements to date. The associated action plan provides a comprehensive 
overview of progress in a more detailed format. 

1.4 It is important to note that on 23rd March 2020 the UK entered the first national 
lockdown as a result of Covid-19, which saw an immediate closure of library 
sites across the borough. Throughout the last eighteen months there has 
been a range of operating conditions from full and partial closures to normal 
service resuming. During these challenging times the Library service has 
continued to provide a range of opportunities for Rotherham’s residents to 
engage with its services, supporting vulnerable communities, reducing 
isolation and increasing participation. Services have been adapted to ensure 
that libraries were accessible either digitally, outdoors or face to face. 

2. Key Issues 

           Covid-19 pandemic 

2.1  Due to Covid-19, Rotherham Libraries have been unable to deliver activities 
within sites for a 17 month period, this has impacted significantly on the ability 
to deliver the key actions detailed within the Library Strategy and associated 
action. However, in order to ensure that Libraries were continuing to have a 
presence in their lo
[...]
tion 

 

  x 

Page 47



2 
 
 

Plan 2020-2022 for Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs” updates the Improving 
Places Select Commission of the progress made against the Library Strategy 2021-
2026 and the associated action plan 2021 – 2022. The report sets out how the 
Strategy and new service offer in enabling the Council to fulfil its statutory duty under 
the Public Library Act and meet the needs of the community through the delivery of 
the Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs Service.   

The report sets out the following recommendations - 

1. Note the progress made against the Library Strategy 2021-2026 and the action 

plan. 

2. Note the progress made on the development of the new Central Library 

3. Note the progress made on the transfer of Brinsworth Library to Brinsworth 

Community Trust, supported by Brinsworth Parish Council and Rotherham 

Metropolitan Borough Council. 

4. Note the progress made on the relocation of Thurcroft Library from Thurcroft 

Junior Academy to the Gordon Bennett Memorial Hall site utilising the approved 

libraries capital allocated. 

5. Note the progress made on the implementation of self- service technology in 

order for customers to access library sites independently. 

6. Acknowledge the impact that Covid-19 has had on the Library and 

Neighbourhood Hubs service. 

 
3. Relevance to equality and diversity 
 

All the Council’s strategies/policies, services/functions affect service users, employees or 
the wider community – borough wide or more local.  These will also have a greater/lesser 
relevance to equality and diversity. 
 
The following questions will help you to identify how relevant your proposals are. 
 
When considering these questions think about age, disability, sex, gender reassignment, 
race, religion or belief, sexual orientation, civil partnerships and marriage, pregnancy and 
maternity and other socio-economic groups e.g. parents, single parents and guardians, 
carers, looked after children, unemployed a
[...]
rd(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
To provide an update on the Work Programme of the Improving Places Select 
Commission.    
 
Recommendations 

 
1. That the report and proposed schedule of work be noted. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor in consultation with the 

Chair and Vice-chair to make changes to the schedule of work as appropriate 

between meetings, reporting any changes back to the next meeting for 

endorsement. 

List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1  Work Programme – Improving Places Select Commission 
 

Background Papers 
Agendas of Improving Places Select Commission during the 2020/21 Municipal Year 
Minutes of Improving Places Select Commission during 2020/21 Municipal Year 
 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
Not applicable 
 

Council Approval Required 
No 
 

Page 77 Agenda Item 8



 
 

Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 

Page 78



 
 

IPSC – Updated Work Programme Update 
  
1. Background 
  
1.1 The remit of the Improving Places Select Commission (IPSC) is to undertake scrutiny 

activity in respect of all matters pertaining to the borough of Rotherham as a place. In 
broad terms, this remit relates to business and economic development, employment, 
emergency planning, environment, housing, climate change, leisure, culture and tourism, 
transport and highways, as well as regulatory services such as trading standards and 
environmental health. The breadth of functions and services that fall within the 
Commission’s remit is significant.  
 

1.2 The way in which the Commission discharges its scrutiny activity is a matter for itself, 
having regard to the provisions of the Constitution and any direction from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board. The IPSC has chosen to scrutinise a range of issues 
through a combination of pre-decision scrutiny items, policy development, performance 
monitoring, information updates and follow up to previous scrutin
[...]
e symptoms. 
Visit the Council’s website for details of where and how to get free  
LFD tests.

•  If you have any symptoms of COVID-19, you must self-isolate at home and 
book a PCR test. Visit the Council’s website for details of how to book a  
PCR test.

Further information about COVID-19 can be found at 
www.rotherham.gov.uk/coronavirus

www.rotherham.gov.uk/coronovirus

Page 85 Agenda Item 10

https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/health-services/nhs-test-trace-service/1
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/health-services/nhs-test-trace-service/3
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/symptoms/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 September 2021
	Minutes

	6 Thriving Neighbourhoods - Annual Report
	7 Progress on Library Strategy and Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - Action Plan for Rotherham Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs 2020 -2022 (003)
	Appendix 2  Equality Screening Assessment and Analysis for the Library Strategy (002)
	Appendix 3 CIA Service Update Report on Library Strategy

	8 Work Programme Update
	IPSC Work Programme - October agreed 2021

	10 Date and time of the next meeting



Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 02/11/21  

 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 2 November 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Burnett, Cowen, Havard, 
Jones, Keenan, McNeely, Mills, Sansome, Tinsley and Whomersley. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bacon, Barley, Khan, Pitchley 
and Reynolds and from the co-optee, Mrs. Bacon. 
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
28.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 

2021  
 

 Resolved:- 
 

1. That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 September 
2021 be approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  

 
29.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
30.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 The Chair advised that there were no members of the public or 

representatives of media organisations present at the meeting and there 
were no questions in respect of matters on the agenda.  
 

31.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press or public from the meeting.  
 

32.    THRIVING NEIGHBOURHOODS - ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report comprising updates on progress in 
delivering the Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy and the Neighbourhood 
Working model from May 2020 to May 21. The report forms the fourth 
annual report to be brought for scrutiny. The presentation highlighted 
delivery on the 5 key themes of the Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy: 
Engage & Develop the Workforce; Councillors as Community Leaders; 
Communication & Engagement; Asset Based Community Development; 
and Integrated Place Based Working; which includes collaborative 
working with our Parish Councils. Initiatives and schemes were 
highlighted under each theme. The challenges presented during the 
period of the report were noted, as were exemplary efforts made by the 
Neighbourhoods service in response, such as in setting up the 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 02/11/21  
 
 

 

Community Hub resource and in refreshing the Ward Housing Hubs 
interface, among others. 
 
In discussion, Members requested clarification of national housing finance 
rules, which officers provided, noting that residents who pay a tenant levy 
are the target recipients of projects funded by that levy. 
 
Members expressed the desire to see increased benchmarking with other 
authorities in respect of Neighbourhoods Services, to ensure that the 
service continues to progress. The response from officers acknowledged 
the place of sharing best practice and affirmed the ongoing advancement 
of the service and the substantive progress it has made. Members further 
requested that efforts be undertaken to ensure all Members have a solid 
understanding of how Neighbourhoods works, so that this service can be 
leveraged to the maximal benefit of residents in answer to deprivation.  
 
Members further noted the difficulty in accessing crime information ahead 
of meetings, and the difficulty in holding effective meetings with police 
representatives. It was hoped that better IT coordination could help. 
 
The request was made for more options in enhancing engagement in 
Ward newsletters. The answer from officers invited Members to make 
representations to the Neighbourhood Coordinator in respect of any 
desired communications changes, whether this involved revised content 
or mode of distribution, etc. The response noted that provision is available 
for flexibility in the delivery of ward bulletins to respond to the specific 
needs and expectations of the individual wards. 
 
The Chair noted ongoing review work into the methods by which 
information is routed back to Wards, the result of which would be 
welcomed with interest.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the Neighbourhoods Service benchmark with other authorities 
to share and collect good practice with a view to continuous 
improvement. 
 

3. That the outcome of the ongoing review work on information flow 
around Ward Housing Hubs be reported back when available.  
 

4. That provision for inclusive Ward communications be established 
whereby the cost of small print runs would not be deducted from 
Ward project funds. 

 
 
 
 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 02/11/21  

 

 

33.    PROGRESS ON LIBRARY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  
 

 Consideration was given to an update report in respect of progress 
against the Library Strategy 2021-2026 and the associated action plan 
which was approved by Council on 11 November 2020. The report set out 
how the Strategy and new service offer was enabling the Council to fulfil 
its statutory duty under the Public Library Act and meet the needs of the 
community through the delivery of the Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs 
Service.  
 
In discussion, Members expressed interest, in respect of the successful 
Brinsworth Library transition, whether more libraries may follow suit. The 
response from officers noted that as a result of the success of this test 
case, there was a possibility for further locations to make a similar 
transition in future. 
 
Members noted the need for specialised services in person such as for 
Blue Badge renewal, Job-seekers’ assistance, or the upcoming Business 
and Intellectual Property Advice, and for the availability of these to be 
publicised to Members so that residents can be directed to the closest 
service. The response from officers noted that this suggestion would be 
fed back to officers in Customer Services.  
 
Members requested clarification around the practice of charging fees for 
the use of space in the building. The response from officers noted that if 
the proposed use helped achieve the outcomes of the library service, the 
service would then seek to support the request to use the space for free.  
 
Members also requested an update on some aspects of delivery which 
had been postponed during the pandemic, such as the Anne Frank 
exhibition, kickstarter apprenticeships, and after school clubs. The 
response from officers noted that the exhibition was planned to be 
delivered soon either virtually or physically. The apprenticeships were also 
both working with partners and at the Council itself as an employer, with 
further information on this available from Human Resources. After school 
clubs were also on the horizon to return soon. 
 
The Chair also wished to record his compliments to the library staff for 
their resourcefulness, imagination and initiative.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 02/11/21  
 
 

 

34.    WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 

 The Chair outlined changes to planned sub group work reflected on the 
updated work programme. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That the updated work programme be approved. 
 

35.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
the Commission’s consideration.  
 

36.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair announced that the next meeting of the Improving Places 
Select Commission will take place on 14 December 2021 commencing at 
1.30 pm in Rotherham Town Hall. 
 


